[Appendix - IV-A]

[See proviso to rule 8 (6)]

Sale notice for sale of immovable properties

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso to Rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower/Coborrower/Guarantor/Mortgagor M/s Overnite Express Limited (Borrower), Mr. Om Prakash Rajgarhia (Director and Guarantor), Mr. Harsh Vardhan Rajgarhia (Director and Guarantor) and Mrs. Anita Rajgarhia (Director and Guarantor) that the below described immovable properties mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the Physical possession of which has been taken by the Authorized Officer of IFCI Factors Limited, being the Secured Creditor. Thereafter, Omkara Assets Reconstruction Private Limited (acting in its capacity as Trustee of Omkara PS 09/2023-24 Trust) has acquired entire outstanding debts lying against above said Borrower/Co-borrower/Guarantors vide Assignment Agreement dated 26.07.2023 along with underlying security from IFCI Factors Limited, the described immovable properties will be sold on "As is where is", "As is what is", and "Whatever there is" and "Without recourse" basis on 12.06.2024 at 11:00 am to 12:00 pm (last date and time for submission of bids is-11.06.2024 by 5:00 p.m.) for recovery of Rs. 10,24,56,622/- (Rupees Ten Crores Twenty-Four Lakhs Fifty-Six Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty-Two Only) as on 26.07.2023 Plus Interest and Expenses w.e.f. 27.07.2023 due to the Omkara Assets Reconstruction Private Limited, Secured Creditor from above mentioned Borrower/Coborrower/Guarantors.

The Borrower/Co-borrower/Guarantors attention is invited to the provision of Section 13(8) of SARFAESI Act, 2002 in respect of time available to redeem the secured asset.

The description of the Immovable Properties, Reserve price and the Earnest Money Deposit and known encumbrances (if any) are as under:

Sr No.	Description of the Property	Reserve Price	EMD
1	Basement, Portion D, Municipal No. 11099,	1,44,00,000	14,40,000
	Ward No. XIV, Khasra No. 158/71, Block D,		
	Shidipura, Doriwalan, Karol Bagh, New		
	Delhi – 110005 admeasuring 250 sq. yards		
2	Ground Floor, Portion D, Municipal No.	1,98,00,000	19,80,000
	11099, Ward No. XIV, Khasra No. 158/71,		
	Block D, Shidipura, Doriwalan, Karol Bagh,		
	New Delhi - 110005 admeasuring 250 sq.		
	yards		
3	Third Floor, Portion D, Municipal No. 11099,	1,53,00,000	15,30,000
	Ward No. XIV, Khasra No. 158/71, Block D,		
	Shidipura, Doriwalan, Karol Bagh, New		
	Delhi – 110005 admeasuring 222 sq. yards		
	(2000 sq. feet)		

Date of E- Auction	12.06.2024 at 11.00 am
Minimum Bid Increment Amount	Rs. 1,50,000/- (Property No.1)
	Rs. 2,00,000/- (Property No.2)
	Rs. 1,50,000/- (Property No.3)
Last date and time for submission of bid	11.06.2024 by 5:00 pm
letter of participation/KYC	
Document/Proof of EMD:	
Status of Possession	Physical
Known Liabilities/Encumbrances	Not Known

- 1. The auction will be conducted 'ONLINE' through OARPL's approved service provider M/s. C-1 India Pvt Ltd., Gurgaon. E -Auction tender document containing online e-auction bid form, Declaration, General Terms & conditions of online auction sales are available in website https://www.bankeauctions.com (Support mail Id support@bankeauctions.com support mobile No. +91-7291981124/25/26).
- 2. The intended bidders who have deposited the EMD and require assistance in creating Login ID & Password, uploading data, submitting bid, training on e-bidding process etc., may contact e-Auction Service Provider "M/s. C1 India Pvt. Ltd", Tel. Helpline: +91-7291981124/25/26, Helpline E-mail ID: support@bankeauctions.com , Mr. Bhavik Pandya, Mobile : 8866682937 E mail maharashtra@c1india.com.
- 3. For any property related query or inspection of property schedule, the interested person may contact the (Email Authorized Officer: Kalpesh Ojha (Mob. No. 9769825323) concerned kalpesh.ojha@omkaraarc.com) Aniket Joshi (Mob. No. 9869026887) (Email ID aniket.joshi@omkaraarc.com) or at address as mentioned above in office hours during the working days.
- 4. To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorized Officer, there is no known encumbrance on any property, except as stated in the table above.

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale please refer to the link provided in secured creditor website i.e. http://omkaraarc.com/auction.php.

STATUTORY NOTICE FOR SALE UNDER RULE 8(6) READ WITH RULE 9 (1) OF SECURITY INTEREST (ENFORCEMENT) RULES, 2002

This notice is also a mandatory Notice of Fifteen (15) days to the Borrower/Guarantors of the above loan account under Rule 8(6) read with rule 9 (1) of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 and provisions of Securitisation & Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002, informing them about holding of sale through Public Auction on the above referred date and time with the advice to redeem the assets if so desired by them, by paying the outstanding dues as mentioned herein above along with further interest, cost & expenses till the date of payment. In case of default in payment, the property shall at the discretion of the Authorized Officer/Secured Creditor be sold through any of the modes as prescribed under Rule 8 (5) of Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002.

Date: 23.05.2024 For Omkara Assets Reconstruction Pvt Ltd.

Place: Mumbai (Acting in its capacity as a Trustee of Omkara PS 09/2023-24 Trust)

Sd/-Authorized Officer (Mr. Kalpesh Ojha +91 9769825323)